

State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



November 25, 2013

Kimberly Brown 3737 Van Dyke Rd. Decker, MI 48426

RE: License #: AS760277553
Brown AFC
3737 VanDyke
Decker, MI 48426

Dear Ms. Brown:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Susan Sells, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

411 Genesee P.O. Box 5070 Saginaw, MI 48605 (989) 293-5222

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS760277553	
Licerise #.	A3700211333	
Licensee Name:	Kimberly Brown	
Licensee Address:	3737 Van Dyke Rd.	
	Decker, MI 48426	
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 872-2508	
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A	
Name of Facility:	Brown AFC	
•		
Facility Address:	3737 VanDyke	
	Decker, MI 48426	
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 872-2508	
Tuesmy reseptions in	(666) 6.2 2666	
Capacity:	6	
, ,		
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL	
7,1	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED	
	AGED	
	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED	
	TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED	

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to determine if this facility can accommodate the licensee's request to modify the terms of her license. The licensee is requesting that two of the facility's bedrooms, which were previously not licensed and approved for resident use, be licensed and approved for resident use. The licensee is not requesting to change the capacity of her license.

III. Methodology

10/29/13 – Contact Document Received
I received a written request from the licensee to modify the terms of her License

11/21/13 - Inspection Completed Onsite

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 11/21/13, I conducted an onsite inspection of Brown Adult Foster Care Facility. At Ms. Brown's request, the upstairs North-Northeast bedroom and the upstairs North-Northwest bedroom were measured to determine whether they meet the licensing requirements to accommodate residents.

According to my measurements, the North-Northeast bedroom measures 11'x11'7" which equals 127.41 square feet of living space and the North-Northwest bedroom measures 15'8"x11'7" which equals 181.47 square feet of living space. In addition, there is a full bathroom directly off the North-Northwest bedroom which would be utilized by the resident(s) who occupies this bedroom.

I conclude that both of the bedrooms meet all of the AFC licensing requirements to be approved for resident use. The North-Northeast bedroom is approved to accommodate a maximum of one resident and the North-Northwest bedroom is approved to accommodate a maximum of two residents.

The licensee acknowledged that it is her responsibility not to exceed her licensed capacity of six residents.

The licensee is in full compliance with the licensing rules pertaining to her request to gain approval to utilize the upstairs North-Northeast bedroom and the upstairs North-Northwest bedroom for resident use.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the upstairs North-Northeast bedroom and the upstairs North-Northwest bedroom of this facility be approved for resident use.

Susan Sells

November 25, 2013

Susan Sells	Date
Licensing Consultant	

May Holle

November 26, 2013

11010111001 2012010		
Mary E. Holton	Date	
Area Manager		